RESOLUTION NO. 1-15-2020B

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MALAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ADOPTING A POLICY FOR DISCONTINUATION OF WATER SERVICE TO RESIDENCES

WHEREAS, by February 1, 2020, the Malaga County Water District as a community water system having more than 200 connections must have in place a written policy, in both English and Spanish, in addition to any other language spoken by 10 or more percent of the residential water customers pursuant to SB 998, now codified at Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 6, commencing with Section 116900 of the Health & Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, the District has developed a policy which conforms to the requirements of Health & Safety Code Section 116900 et seq. (SB – 998) a copy of which is attached and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The Board approves and adopts the policy on discontinuation of residential water service attached and incorporated by reference as Exhibit A.

3. The General Manager is authorized and directed to have the policy translated to Spanish and to post the policy on the Board's website and to make the policy available to anyone upon request and without charge.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Malaga County Water District at their meeting held on this 15th day of January 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Charles E. Garabedian, Jr., President Malaga County Water District

ATTEST:

Jennifer Ahl, General Manager-Secretary of the Board of Directors Malaga County Water District